

ITEM NO.16

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21656-
21679/2023

RISHIPAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only SLP (C) Nos. 20854/2024, 20855/2024, 12710-12757/2024,
12709/2024, 12708/2024, 27250/2024, 27251/2024, 2449-2451/2025 and
8471/2023 are listed before Ld. Registrar Court.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8471/2023 (IV-B)

FOR

SLP(C) No. 12710-12757/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 12709/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 12708/2024 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 27250/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.249034/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 27251/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.248516/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 20854/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.193683/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 20855/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.193593/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 2449-2451/2025 (IV-B)

Date : 29-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anju, Adv.

Mr. Satendra Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mr. Kranti Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Harsh Kinra, Adv.
Mr. Apoorva Kinra, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. R. Chitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 8471/2023

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file counter affidavit is hereby declined.

Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 28.3.2023 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 12710-12757/2024

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 1 to 32, 34 to 86 & 104 to 107, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time, is granted to the respondent No. 33 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Id. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent Nos. 87 to 101 and to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 102, 103 and 108.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) Nos. 12709 and 12708/2024

Service of notice is complete on all respondents but none has entered appearance. Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 27250 and 27251/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 20854/2024

As per office report, in terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 6.9.2024, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

At this stage, Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Id. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Akshay Amritanshu,, Id. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 20855/2024 and SLP(C) No. 2449 -2451/2025

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Id. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Akshay Amritanshu,, Id. Advocate-on-Record for all the respondents.

She seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR
Registrar